

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ASSOCIATION FOR COMMUNITY
AFFILIATED PLANS, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-2133 (RJL)

REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs’ Insurer Members Do Not Have Standing “Per Se” Under the
 Competitor Standing Doctrine. 2

 B. Plaintiffs’ Insurer Members Do Not Have Standing Under Any Other Theory. 10

 C. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Standing Under Any Other Theory. 14

II. Plaintiffs’ Claims Fail on the Merits. 15

 A. The STLDI Rule Is Consistent with Congress’s “Legislative Judgments.” 15

 B. The STLDI Rule Is Consistent with the Statutory Text. 19

 C. The STLDI Rule Is Not Arbitrary and Capricious..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Airlines for Am. v. Transportation Sec. Admin.,
780 F.3d 409 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

Am. Freedom Law Ctr. v. Obama,
821 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accountants v. IRS,
804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 4

Arpaio v. Obama,
797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....11

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 18, 22

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor,
478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 15

Dominguez v. UAL Corp.,
666 F.3d 1359 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 13

Drummond Coal Co. v. Hodel,
796 F.2d 503 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 20

El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC,
50 F.3d 23 (1995)..... 4

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 13

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982)..... 16

Honeywell Int’l Inc. v. EPA,
374 F.3d 1363 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3

KERM, Inc. v. FCC,
353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 3

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	17
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2, 3
<i>Mobile Relay Assocs. v. FCC</i> , 457 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>New World Radio, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 294 F.3d 164 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	3, 4
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	4, 5
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>United States v. Aetna Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 236 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2017).....	8
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	4
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-91.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 18114.....	17
Pub. L. No. 99-272, 100 Stat. 82 (Apr. 7, 1986).....	19
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (Mar. 23, 2010).....	17

REGULATIONS

Exec. Order No. 13,813,
82 Fed. Reg. 48,385 (Oct. 12, 2017) 10

Student Health Insurance Coverage,
76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011)..... 17

Excepted Benefits; Lifetime and Annual Limits; and Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance,
81 Fed. Reg. 75,316 (Oct. 31, 2016)..... 21

Short-Term, Limited-Duration Insurance,
83 Fed. Reg. 38,212 (Aug. 3, 2018)..... *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Drew Altman, Axios, *The ACA stability "crisis" in perspective* (Aug. 10, 2017),
<https://www.axios.com/the-aca-stability-crisis-in-perspective-1513304736-b21bb11c-04a8-49e1-a47f-37b0d9fdf7aa.html> 18

eHealthinsurance,
<https://www.ehealthinsurance.com/> 6

eHealthinsurance, *Individual Health Insurance*,
<https://www.ehealthinsurance.com/individual-family-health-insurance> 7

Kaiser Family Foundation, 2018 Employer Health Benefits Survey (Oct. 03, 2018),
<https://www.kff.org/report-section/2018-employer-health-benefits-survey-section-13-grandfathered-health-plans/> 18

Louise Norris, healthinsurance.org, *Plans offer options for millions caught in the coverage gap, with incomes too high for subsidies, or who missed open enrollment* (Jan. 15, 2019),
<https://www.healthinsurance.org/short-term-health-insurance/> 6, 7

Louise Norris, healthinsurance.org, *Your Guide to Buying Individual Health Insurance* (Feb. 20, 2019),
<https://www.healthinsurance.org/>..... 7

Louise Norris, healthinsurance.org, *Short-term health insurance in Pennsylvania* (Oct. 1, 2018),
<https://www.healthinsurance.org/pennsylvania-short-term-health-insurance/#insurers> 8
